FCR 23

□ Other

Office of the President September 12, 2006

Members, Board of Trustees:

Approved

Action taken:

DORIS NOWAK AND WILLIAM E. STILWELL, III GIFT AND PLEDGE

<u>Recommendation</u>: that the Board of Trustees accept a gift of \$26,587 and a pledge of \$23,413 from Doris Norwak and William E. Stilwell, III of Lexington, Kentucky to create and endow the Doris Nowak and William E. Stilwell Graduate Fellowship in Educational and Counseling Psychology in the College of Education and submit the gift and pledge of \$50,000 for matching funds from Kentucky's Endowment Match Program. Council on Postsecondary Education guidelines require that the Board of Trustees acknowledge its responsibility for UK's participation in the program and for all university endowment funds.

<u>Background</u>: The Doris Nowak and William E. Stilwell, III Graduate Fellowship, given in honor of past faculty and graduates, will be used to provide support for graduate students who are pursuing a degree within the Department of Educational and Counseling Psychology. William E. Stilwell received his undergraduate degree from Dartmouth and his PhD from Stanford. Doris N. Stilwell received her PhD from the University of Kentucky College of Education. Both have served as faculty members at UK and give this gift as William Stilwell is retiring this year after 37 years and 10 months of dedicated service.

□ Disapproved